APPLICATION ACCEPTED: June 20, 2012
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS: September 12, 2012
TIME: 9:00 a.m.

County of Fairfax, Virginia

September 5, 2012
STAFF REPORT
SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION NO. SP 2012-MV-038

MOUNT VERNON DISTRICT

APPLICANTS/OWNERS: Eric Norland
Leakhena Au
STREET ADDRESS: 2501 Fort Drive, Alexandria,‘22303
SUBDIVISION: Fair Haven
TAX MAP REFERENCE: 83-3 ((9)) () 20
LOT SIZE: 7,106 square feet
ZONING DISTRICT: R-4

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISION: 8-914 and 8-922

SPECIAL PERMIT PROPOSALS: To permit reduction in minimum yard requirements
based on errors in building locations to permit
dwelling to remain 21.2 feet from front lot line and
4.0 feet from side lot line, steps to remain 15.2 feet
from one front lot line and roofed deck to remain
18.2 feet from other front lot line and accessory
structure to remain 6.1 feet from side lot line and
6.8 feet from rear lot line and to permit a reduction
in certain yard requirements to permit construction
of second floor addition 24.9 feet from a front lot
line.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of SP 2012-MV-038 for the
addition with adoption of the proposed development conditions contained in Appendix 1.
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Deborah Hedrick
Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Evaluation Division
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801 ;

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924 BLANNING

Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ & ZONING




It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in adopting
any conditions, relieve the applicants/owners from compliance with the provisions of any
applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning Appeals.
A copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within five (5) days
after the decision becomes final.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any easements,
covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the property
subject to the application.

For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning at 703-324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia
22035. Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board Room, Ground
Level, Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax,
Virginia 22035-5505.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 7 days advance
(%\ notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center).

O:\dhedri\Special Permits\(9-12) SP 2012-MV-038 Norland & Au (50 & error)\SP 2012-MV-038 Norland & Au staff report.doc



| LANDMARK

us.
TATION

o
‘Fﬁ«i;\'(;\”‘»"" .

ROSE HLL
Yy
<
%
Us.
GovT

ST GUARD

Special Permit

SP 2012-MV-038
ERIC NORLAND, LEAKHENA AU

ROAD

A

< :
<& s
S
(%)
k\\‘
9
= ¥
PENN DAW £ =
A
e
w5 ; : =
‘g : Attt
: . GROVETON
T ;’:?}3{){1&"\%5&7
HYBLA VALLEY
o
S

1,000 2,000 3000 4,000 Fest

0
]




W

300 400 500 Feet

o

100

038

LEAKHENA AU

1 Permit

1a
P 2012-MV-

Spec
S
ERIC NORLAND

P

v [ QUrr 2l I,
SN RINAS7AL
V2207772,

et ?

“gon Pari]

Huntir:

&
NOI1;
NO Lo

2

Kings Hw

N.

e

% R
A N N N 5 )
00 S IR PP P IS S P54,

774
Lol

MAN

FERSON MAN

FERSON




eL-ST# , . 20042604

Z1¥9-66L-E0L XV ng .\\%% .
$559-619-£04 . Ve L3S STV BINU0D O ONITEM 40 30IS 1S3M
: 2 aals

60EZZ VINIDHIA 'VIHANYXIY .
1¥N0D IDVTIA 33YL ¥V3d H-8088 QIHSINYNG LON SVAL LHOJTH TULLY

sokshnd | NOININOC B8

330 ONY DNINMY FWNVHS

ONIMIEMA 40 ¥V3Y

*CHODTY 40 SNOLDRLSRY
0L 1H3IHNS §1 1V SHL

690
ON JSNEDIT

121V0 SIHL 30 5V SENTWHIVOUING TWISIA

AV YNIHXVET ON 3UV TFHL NMOHS SSTING ONY Aanins
QONYTHON D143 QI3 NI ¥ AL GEHSIEVASE ATIRND
338 INVH SLNTRIAOYAW) DNLLSOE HL TV
. 40 SNOLLISOA 3HL IVHL MUNTD ABREH |
FWVN ISVD

ESNOHAV1d) Z10Z 'SZ AVA
(AW} 2102 ‘92 NUdV
. Z10Z ‘T HOUWI 01 =.t 3Tv0S
1DMH1SIA NONYIA LNNOW

“VINIDYIA ‘ALNNOD XvA¥iv4

{EEL 30Vd 'y X004 1¥1d)
NIAVH ¥dIvd
OML NOILD3S ‘8 %2018 '02 101
NO SINIWIAOYIIN IHL DNIMOHS
1vid

e 30 Tt s L, o] TS i34 LTV, FU ANY 31 GTELLTY 0 CUIDDQOORCN ‘00 0 LON AW LNTHNIO0 $1HL N CNIVING HOLLYWHOANI ZHL I “RIOLSMUNS NOIKINOD 48 2HONAAOD

220 '0lLvY VIEVY YOO "d0¥d

45 166°L = VYV YOO T4 SSOND "d0¥d
45 885 = YOO T4 ANZ 'd0dd
45 £9€'L = YOO LS1 "dOUd

110 =5 §521) V49 X3 / 4$ 961 = "NAAV "d0¥d |

S2°0 :0lLVY YUV Y0014 X3

45 562°L = VY 00T SS0UD X3
45 ¢6E - YOOTd ONZ X2 el
48 £9€°L = HOO4 LSL X3

SYRdY 71

“A¥340Ud SIHL
NO SYIYY NOLLYILO¥d 3JUNOSTY O SNIVIJT00Td ON 38V JYIHL"LL
“IYR3V St ONV ‘STVANILNI Z LV NMOHS Si ‘Sa¥oI3U
TIaVTIVAY WO NIXVL SYM NOIHIH G3LVININIA AHAVYO04OL 0L -

*ALYIdOUd SIHL ONLLDIAAV ¥3LVIUD WO HLAIM NI 133d 52
SINIWISV ALILLN ANV O JYVMY LON SI YOAIAYNS 3HL °6

“Q35040ud SV a1LONIA
SSTINM ONLLSIXS TV 1V1d SIHL NO NMOHS SLNIWIAOUWI TV

o

*ALY3dOYd SIHL NO SANNOYD Tviing
HO SLLIS JAVHD 40 FIDNIAIAI 18VA¥ISEO ON S| WIHL “L

~4IMIS ANV YILVM D8N A8 GIAYIS ST ALYIJOUd SIHL °9

1334 740 = V10D¥3d 3DILLVT X3 3
§ 1333 9°t0 = W3a 3
1334 2'60 = 3SNOH AV X3
(JIWVYd 34V SION34 TIV) Q2LON SV = SION34 INVEA
1334 9'60 = " DNINMV IWVEL X3

9'61 = 100Y 40 INITAIW

(£12°X3 HOLYW TIM INFDAR) = NOLLIGQV G3S040ud
I Es0 = IVEVD XA
@GNNIDQN OL L 1D L39St = ONITIEMA G
'SLHOEH S
SHoesz = v
FEET Y T 3ais mm
mo0e = {LNOUd s 2 <
(LOT HINYOD) 'SQUVA QIBINDIY b 3 iZ Mkl
Z| L
(OV LE91°0) 45 9012 VAUV LOT °E Z wm
o
(5v/na ¥ WILNIQISTY) ¥4 INOZ T E
0200-30-600-E-€8 4V XVL "L &

‘SILON




LATTICE PERGOLA
~

GRAPHIC SCALE

10

10 ft
] 05

1inch=
2

TRUE NORTH

NOTES:

2. ZONE:

TAX MAP; 83-3-009-06-0020

R-4 (RESIDENTIAL 4 DU/AC)

3. LOT AREA: 7,106 SF (0.1631 AQ)

4. REQUIRED YARDS: (CORNER LOT)

FRONT: = 30.0 FEET
SIDE: =  10.0 FEET
REAR: = 25.0 FEET

® 5. HEIGHTS: e

" EX. DWELLING = 15.6 FEET (21.7' TO RIDGELINE)
EX. GARAGE = 09.3 FEET :
PROPOSED ADDITION = (RIDGELINE WILL MATCH EX. 21.7)
MIDLINE OF ROOF = 19.6'

EX. FRAME AWNING - 09.6 FEET :
FRAME FENCES - AS NOTED (ALL FENCES ARE FRAME)
EX. PLAY HQUSE = 09.2 FEET
EX. DECK = 01.6 FEET -
EX. LATTICE PERGOLA = 07.4 FEET

6. THIS PROPERTY IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.

7. THERE IS NO OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE OF GRAVE STTES OR
BURIAL GROUNDS ON THIS PROPERTY.

8. ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT ARE EXISTING UNLESS
DENOTED AS PROPOSED.

9. THE SURVEYOR IS NOT AWARE OF ANY UTILITY EASEMENTS
25 FEET IN WIDTH OR GREATER AFFECTING THIS PROPERTY.

10. TOPOGRAPHY DELINEATED HEREQN WAS TAKEN FROM AVAILABLE
RECORDS, IS SHOWN AT 2' INTERVALS, AND IS AERIAL.

11. THERE ARE NO FLOODPLAINS OR RESOURCE PROTECTION AREAS ON

THIS PROPERTY.
12. AREAS: :
EX. ISTFLOOR = 1,3635F
EX. 2ND FLOOR = 392 SF
EX. GROSS FLOOR AREA = 1,7555F

EX. FLOOR AREA RATIO: 0.25

" PROP. ADDN. = 196 SF / EX. GFA {1755 SF) = 0.11

PROP. 1ST FLOOR = 1,363 SF
PROP. 2ND FLOOR = 588 SF
PROP. GROSS FLOOR AREA = 1,951 SF

PROP. FLOOR AREA RATIO: 0.27

SCALE: 1" =10

PLAT
SHOWING THE IMPROVEMENTS ON
LOT 20, BLOCK 6, SECTION TWO

FAIR HAVEN

(PLAT BOOK 4, PAGE 133)

FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA.
MOUNT VERNON DISTRICT
MARCH 22, 2012
APRIL 26, 2012 (REV)
MAY 25, 2012 (PLAYHOUSE)

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE POSITIONS OF
ALL THE EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN
CAREFULLY ESTABLISHED BY A CURRENT FIELD
SURVEY AND UNLESS SHOWN THERE ARE NO
VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS AS OF THIS DATE:

CASE NAME:

ERIC NORLAND

03/22/2012 LEAKHENA AU

7
‘?D

k)

—

THIS PLAT-IS SURJECT TO
RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

ATFTLE REPORT WAS NOT FURNISHED.

NO CORNER MARKERS SET.

GEORGEM.OQUINN ™

LICENSS No. ‘@ DOMINION |purgyers

8808-H PEAR TREE VILLAGE COURT
ALEXAN;)(;KIA VIRGSREJSIA 22309

-619-6
FAX: 703-799-6412

Y

#70927002

#25-12
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5. HEIGHTS:
EX. DWELLING
EX. GARAGE
PROPOSED ADDITIC
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FRAME FENCES
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€ EX. DECK
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6. THIS PROPERTY IS ¢

7. THERE IS NO OBSER
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'SP 2012-MV-038

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATIONS

Page 1

The applicants are requesting approval of a special permit for reduction in minimum yard
requirements based on errors in building locations to permit:

1) the d'welling to remain 21.2 feet from front lot line facing Fort Drive and 4.0 feet
from the side lot line;

2) steps (which are associated with an uncovered front stoop 10.1 feet in width) to

remain 15.2 feet from the front lot line facing Fort Drive;

3) aroofed deck (lattice pergola) to remain 18.2 feet from the front lot line facing

Bangor Drive; and

4)  an accessory structure (frame awning with frame deck below which measures
9.6 feet in height) to remain 6.1 feet from the side lot line and 6.8 feet from the

rear lot line.
Min.
Yard Structure | Amount Percent of
Structure Yard Req.* Location | of Error Error
Special i Front | o0 0feet | 21.2fcet | 8.8¢ 9
Permit #1 Dwelling (Fort Drive) wlee <1ee -8 feet 29%
Special Dwelling S8 | 100feet | 40feet | 6.0 feet 60%
Permit #1 (south)
Special Front 1 300 feet | 15.2feet. | 14.8 feet 499
Permit #2 Steps | (FortDrive) | - oot | 12 teet | d4stee 9%
) ‘ Front
Special | oo fed Deck | (Bangor | 30.0feet | 18.2feet | 11.8 feet 39%
Permit #3 )
Drive)
Special | Accessory Side 10.0feet | 6.1feet | 3.9 feet 39%
Permit #4 Structure - (south)
Special | Accessory Rear 06 fest | 6.8feet | 2.8feet 20%
Permit #4 Structure

*Minimum yard requirement per Section 3-407 and 10-104

O:\dhedri\Special Permits\(9-12) SP 2012-MV-038 Norfand & Au (50 & error)\SP 2012-MV-038 Norland & Au staff report.doc




SP 2012-MV-038 Page 2

The applicants are also requesting approval of a special permit to allow a reduction in
certain yard requirements to permit the construction of second floor dormer addition to be
located 24.9 feet from the front lot line facing Bangor Drive.

Minimum Percentage
Yard Proposed | Proposed | of Reduction
Structure Yard Required* | Location | Reduction Requested
Front
Special | nqgition | (BaNGOT | 35 hfeet | 24.9fet | 5.1 feet 17%
Permit Drive)

*Minimum yard requirement per Section 3-407

EXISTING SITE DESCRIPTION

The R-4 zoned corner lot is developed with a one and one-half story, single-family
detached dwelling which includes an enclosed porch with stoop and steps on the north
side, a one-story addition on the south side, and a one-story garage that is attached to
the one-story addition. The dwelling was constructed on the lot in 1942 with an addition
permitted in 1948 and a detached garage in 1954. The site is accessed via a gravel
driveway from Bangor Drive which terminates at the existing one-story concrete garage.
A freestanding frame awning with frame deck below is located in the southwestern corner
of the rear yard. A combination of frame fencing ranging in height from 4.0 feet in the
front yard to 6.0 feet in the rear and side yard surrounds the property on all lot lines.
There are several significant mature trees throughout the lot and foundation plantings
around the dwelling.

CHARACTER OF THE AREA
Zoning Use
North PRM Pavilions at Huntington Metro Townhouses
East R-4 Single Family Detached Dwellings
So‘uth R-4 ' Single Family Detached Dwellings
West R-4 Single Family Detached Dwellings

O:\dhedri\Special Permits\(9-12) SP 2012-MV-038 Norland & Au (50 & error)\SP 2012-MV-038 Norland & Au staff report.doc



SP 2012-MV-038 Page 3

BACKGROUND

In a letter dated November 9, 2011, from the Zoning Administration Division, attached as
Appendix 4, the applicants requested a Vested Rights Determination for multiple
structures on the lot. As a result of this determination, the applicants have applied for
numerous special permit requests to remedy location regulations on the lot as outlined on
Page 1 of this report. Additionally within this letter, the applicants were granted an 0.3
foot Administrative Reduction for the existing dwelling with regard to its location adjoining
Bangor Drive. The existing dwelling was constructed in 1942 and at the time of its
construction required a minimum front yard of 25.0 feet, therefore, a 0.3 foot
Administrative Reduction has been granted to permit the dwelling to remain 24.7 feet
from the front lot line.

Following the adoption of the current Ordinance, the BZA has heard the following special
permit and variance requests in the vicinity of the application parcel:

e Special Permit SP 86-V-015 was approved on July 22, 1986 for Tax Map 83-3 ((9)) (4)
2, zoned R-4, at 6103 Bangor Drive, to permit reduction to minimum yard
requirements based on error in building location to allow 12 foot high dish antenna to
remain on side lot line and 11 foot high shed to remain 1.9 feet from side lot line and
2.0 feet from rear lot line. '

e Variance VC 87-V-011 was approved on May 27, 1987 for Tax Map 83-3 ((9)) (4) 2,
zoned R-4, at 6103 Bangor Drive, to allow construction of a second story addition to
dwelling 25.1 feet from front lot line.

e Variance VC 90-V-006 was denied on April 4, 1990 for Tax Map 83-3 ((9)) (5) 27,
zoned R-4, at 2506 Massey Court, to allow an accessory structure to cover 42% of the
minimum required rear yard.

e Special Permit SP 90-V-003 was approved on April 4, 1990 for Tax map 83-3 ((9)) (5)
27, zoned R-4, at 2506 Massey Court, to permit dwelling to remain 20 feet from front
lot line.

e Special Permit SP 91-L-009 was approved on June 5, 1991 for Tax Map 83-3 ((9)) (5)
24, zoned R-4, at 6001 Bangor Drive, to permit reduction to minimum yard
requirements based on error in building location to allow deck to remain 0.1 feet from
a side lot line.

e Special Permit SP 2007-MV-070 was approved on September 25, 2007 for Tax Map
83-3 ((9)) (4) 29, zoned R-4, at 2503 Fairhaven Avenue, to permit reduction of certain
yard requirements to permit construction of a roofed deck 16.1 feet from a front lot
line.

O:\dhedri\Special Permits\(9-12) SP 2012-MV-038 Norland & Au (50 & error)\SP 2012-MV-038 Norland & Au staff report.doc



SP 2012-MV-038 Page 4

An existing trellis extends over the front walkway adjacent to the street facing Fort Drive.
Trellises are defined in the Zoning Ordinance as accessory structures and up to two
trellises are permitted in a front yard if they are not taller than 8 feet and wider than 4
feet. The trellis on site is wider than 4 feet so a development condition has been
included in Appendix 1 which addresses the trellis.

ANALYSIS
e Special Permit Plat (Copy at front of staff report)
e Title of Plat: Plat, Showing the Improvements on Lot 20, Block 6, Section
Two, Fair Haven
¢ Prepared by: Dominion Surveyors Inc., dated and sealed on March 22,
2012, as revised through May 25, 2012
Proposal:

The applicants propose to construct a 196 square foot second floor dormer addition over
a portion of the existing dwelling. The addition is proposed to be located 24.9 feet to its
eave from the front lot line facing Bangor Drive and will incorporate interior renovations to
accommodate expansion of existing bedrooms and the addition of a second bathroom.

The proposal also requests to permit multiple errors in building locations on the lot to
remain, as outlined in detail on Page 1 of this report.

ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS
Applicable bulk regulation(s) and additional location regulations are set forth on Page 1.

The application for the proposed addition must meet all of the following standards copies
of which are attached as Appendix 5:

e Sect. 8-006 General Special Permit Standards

e Sect. 8-903 Group 9 Standards

e Sect. 8-914 Provisions for Approval of Reduction to the Minimum Yard
Requirements Based on Error in Building Location (Sect. 8-914)

e Sect. 8-922 Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements

Sect. 8-006 General Special Permit Standards

Staff believes that the application for the addition meets all of the 8 General Special
Permit Standards. Of particular note regarding this application is General Standard 3.

O:\dhedri\Special Permits\(9-12) SP 2012-MV-038 Norland & Au (50 & error)\SP 2012-MV-038 Norland & Au staff report.doc
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General Standard 3 requires that the proposed use be harmonious with and not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in accordance with the
applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted comprehensive plan. Staff
believes by observation of the neighborhood through submitted photographs and through
aerial images that the construction of the second floor dormer addition will not adversely
affect the use or development of neighboring properties since many of the homes in the
immediate surrounding neighborhood have received similar approvals to expand their
homes, as noted in the Background section of this report. Therefore, staff believes this
standard has been met.

Sect. 8-922 Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements

This special permit application must satisfy all of the provisions contained in Sect. 8-922,
Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements. Standards 1, 2, 3, 11 and 12
relate to submission requirements and were satisfied at the time of submission. Standard
5 relates to accessory structures, which does not apply to this application and Standard
10 allows the BZA to impose development conditions. Staff believes that the application
has met all of the remaining standards, specifically Standards 4, 6, 7, 8, and 9.

Standard 4 states that the resulting gross floor area of an addition to an existing principal
structure may be up to 150 percent of the total gross floor area of the principal structure
that existed at the time of the first yard reduction request. In such instance, if a portion of
the principal structure is to be removed; no more than fifty (50) percent of the gross floor
area of the existing principal structure at the time of the first yard reduction shall be
removed. The existing dwelling is 1,755 square feet in size. Therefore 150% of the total
gross floor area could result in an addition up to 2,632.5 square feet in size for a possible
total square footage at build out of 4,387.5. The proposed addition is 196 square feet, for
a total square footage of the house with the addition of 1,951 square feet. Therefore the
application meets this provision.

Standard 6 states that the BZA shall determine that the proposed development will be in
character with the existing on-site development in terms of the location, height, bulk and
scale of the existing structure(s) on the lot. The elevation drawings and pictures
submitted indicate that the materials, size and scale of the proposed second story dormer
addition will be compatible with the architecture of the existing dwelling. The second
story addition in its entirety will provide for new larger bedrooms and the addition of a
second bathroom. The height of the proposed addition will not exceed the height of the
existing roofline. Staff believes the addition will be in character with existing on-site
development and will create minimal bulk and scale to the existing structure on the Iot.
Therefore the application meets this provision.

Standard 7 states that the BZA shall determine that the proposed development is
harmonious with the surrounding off-site uses and structures in terms of location, height,
bulk and scale of surrounding structures, topography, existing vegetation and the
preservation of significant trees as determined by the Director. The applicants propose to
maintain the same character of their home while increasing the footprint by enlarging the
existing »z story and including a 196 square foot dormer space. The property currently
O:\dhedri\Special Permits\(9-12) SP 2012-MV-038 Norland & Au (50 & error)\SP 2012-MV-038 Norland & Au staff report.doc
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does not meet the minimum yard requirements and has received an Administrative
Reduction dated November 9, 2011. Since the proposed construction will merely raise a
- portion of the roofline, no vegetation is proposed to be removed to accommodate the
addition as proposed. Therefore, staff believes the addition will be harmonious with:
surrounding off-site uses and meets this provision. ‘

Standard 8 states that the BZA shall determine that the proposed development shall not
adversely impact the use and/or enjoyment of any adjacent property with regard to issues
such as noise, light, air, safety, erosion, and stormwater runoff. Staff believes that the
application meets the erosion and stormwater runoff portion of the standards since the
Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES) has indicated that
there are no drainage complaints on file related to this property. Staff believes that the
construction of a second floor dormer addition will not impact the use and/or enjoyment of
any adjacent property with regard to issues such as noise, light, air or safety, as the
addition appears to be relatively minor by adding only an additional 196 square feet of
living space and will not extend beyond the existing plane of the dwelling on any lot line.
Staff believes the request will not increase runoff or erosion since no additional
impervious area will be added to the site with this application. Staff believes that the
application meets this provision.

Standard 9 states that the BZA shall determine that the proposed reduction represents
the minimum amount of reduction necessary to accommodate the proposed structure on
the lot. Specific factors to be considered include, but are not limited to, the layout of the
existing structure; availability of alternate locations for the addition; orientation of the
structure(s) on the lot; shape of the lot and the associated yard designations on the lot;
environmental characteristics of the site, including presence of steep slopes, floodplains
and/or Resource Protection Areas; preservation of existing vegetation and significant
trees as determined by the Director; location of a well and/or septic field; location of
easements; and/or preservation of historic resources. The request appears to be minor
in size and scale given that the applicants’ propose to only add a second story addition,
by expanding above the existing dwelling, which will only increase the size of the overall
dwelling by 196 square feet. Other homes in the neighborhood have received similar
approvals by the Board for the same type of request due to the layout of the homes on
the lots within the subdivision. Given that the existing dwelling does not meet the current
yard designations set forth for this Zoning District, staff believes the request is minimal
and the application meets this provision. Other issues of well, floodplains and/or
Resource Protection Areas are not applicable fo this site.

CONCLUSION

Staff believes that the request is in conformance with the applicable Zoning Ordinance
provisions with the implementation of the Proposed Development Conditions contained in
Appendix 1 of the staff report.
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RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of SP 2012-MV-038 for a second floor dormer addition with
adoption of the Proposed Development Conditions contained in Appendix 1 of the staff
report. It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in
adopting any conditions, relieve the applicants/owners from compliance with the
provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to the application.

APPENDICES

Proposed Development Conditions

Applicant’'s Affidavit

Applicant’'s Statement of Justification

Vested Rights Determination dated November 9, 2011
Applicable Zoning Ordinance Provisions

abrwh -~
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SP 2012-MV-038 APPENDIX 1
Page 1

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SP 2012-MV-038

September 5, 2012

If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve SP 2012-MV-038 located at
Tax Map 83-3 ((9)) (6) 20 to permit reduction of minimum and certain yard requirements
pursuant to Sections 8-914 and 8-922 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, staff
recommends that the Board condition the approval by requiring conformance with the
following development conditions.

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of
Fairfax County for this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified
copy of the recorded conditions shall be provided to the Zoning Permit Review
Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the location of structures and the location
and size of a second floor dormer addition (196 square feet), as shown on the
plat prepared Dominion Surveyors, Inc., dated and sealed on March 22, 2012,
as revised through May 25, 2012, as submitted with this application and is not
transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the
resulting gross floor area of an addition to the existing principal structure may
be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the dwelling that existed at the
time of the first expansion (1,755 square feet existing + 2,632.5 square feet
(150%) = 4,387.5 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether
such addition complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of
a subsequent yard reduction special permit. Notwithstanding the definition of
gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor area of a single
family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include
the floor area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet
minimum yard requirements shall be permitted without an amendment to this
special permit. :

4. The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and
materials as shown on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

5. The existing trellis on the subject parcel shall be in conformance with Par. 4,
10-104 of the Zoning Ordinance and shall be no taller than 8.0 feet or wider
than 4.0 feet.



SP 2012-MV-038 APPENDIX 1
' Page 2

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the

applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations
or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically
expire, without notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction
has commenced and has been diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals
may grant additional time to commence construction if a written request for additional
time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special
permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for
the amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.
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APPENDIX 2

A;;plication No.(s): . - SQ 20\2 ~ M U - O%g

(county-assigned application mumber(s), to be entered by County Staff)

SPECIAL PERMIT/V ARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: 6’5][0/?\@

(enter date afﬁdav1t 1s notanzed)

I, [EAKHENA An , do hereby state that I am an

(enter. name of applicant or authonzed agent)

[1] apphcant s authorized agent listed in Par 1(a) below

. (check ' , applican ' | | . o
'( one) | > pplicant //b@,k(v

and that, to the best of my knowledge and behef the followmg 1S true

1(a). The following constitutes a listing of the names and addresses of all APPLICANTS, TITLE
OWNERS, CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the land described in the
application,* and, if any of the foregoing is a TRUSTEE,** each BENEFICIARY of such trust,
and all ATTORNEYS and REAL ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on .
behalf of any of the foregoing with respect to the application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application listed above ih BOLD print must be disclosed.
Multiple relationships may be listed together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee,
Applicant/Title Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the
parcel(s) for each owner(s) in the Relationship column.)

- NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)

(enter first name, middle initial, and  (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships
last name) | listed in BOLD above)
ERic R.NoRLAND 91 T DR, A—Lf)(A(JD(ZJA OWNER| APPLICAN T

VA 99»303 . , o
LEAKVEND AU 3501 FrRT DR, ALEXANDRIA,  OWNER(APELICANT
' Vi 29303 4 '
HWop R PALMA - o504 MASSEY ST, ALEXAND RIA, A(GWT

\/ A 92303

(check if applicable) [ 1 ' There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is ceﬁﬁnued
' " on a “Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.

* In the case of a condominium, the title owner, contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units
" in the condominium.
** T ist as follows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benefit of: @ﬂ
name of each beneficiary). ' : :

40}{1\4 SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)

1



Application No.(s): , A SQ ZO\Z*M\) ‘/0738

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
' Page Two
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: 05/!0/219?& | | '//SOIL(

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1(b). The following constitutes a listing*** of the SHAREHOLDERS of all cbrporations disclosed in this
affidavit who own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such .
corporation has 10 or less shareholders, a listing of all of the shareholders:

(NOTE, pcjude SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.) : :

CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)

NIYS

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)

[] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

1] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below. A

] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class

of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below"

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)

(check if applicable) 11 There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued on a “Special
~ Permit/Variance Attachment 1(b)” form. '

#+* A1} listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, o inchude the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until (2) only individual persons aré listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has
no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include
a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any

trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 1 0% or
more of the APPLIL CANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER or LESSEE* of the land. Limited liability '
companies and real estite investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members being deemed
the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be Jisted. Use footnote numbers to designate partnerships or
corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnotenumbers on the attachment

‘page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Abplication No.(s): SQ ZD\Z ’ M \} V.O 708

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff) :
) . ' Page Three
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: 05/10/2027\ ' ‘ '/1501&(

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1(c). The following constitutes a listing*** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in
any partnership disclosed i this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION
PARTNERSHIP- NAME & ADDRESS: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code) -

N[~

(check if applicable) [ ] The above-listed partnership has no limited partners-

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (enter first name, middle injtizﬂ, last name, and title, e.g.
General Partner, Limited Partner, or General and Limited Partner) B

N [

(check if applicable) [ 1 There is more partnershif) information and Par. 1(c) is continued on a “Special »
Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(c)” form.

++* A} listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until: (2) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders
has no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER,

" CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or frust, such successive breakdown
must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its partriers, of its shareholders as required above, and of
beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or
trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.
Limited liability companies and real estate investment frusis and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members
beirig deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate
partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on
the attachment page. '

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s): | SQ Zmﬂ\\)\\[ ’07)8

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

‘ .Page Four
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARTANCE AFFIDAVIT
DATE: @5//9/}&92& /sol
(enter date affidavit is notarized) » -

1(d). One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ ] ‘Inaddition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, the following is a listing
of any and all other individuals who own in the aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner,
and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land:

{)ﬂ Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, no individual owns in the
: aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the
APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2. That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any
member of his or her immediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subject Jand either
" individually, by ownership of stock in a corporation owning such land, or through an interestin a
partnership owning such land. 4 '

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on the line below.)

NONE

(chéck if applicable) [ ] There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a
‘ : “Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 2” form.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Applicatior; No.(s): | S Q 20 \2 - M\j -0 %K

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: m%/lb/zﬁi& S //§01’7/

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

3. That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the
Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any member of his or her

immediate household, either directly or by way of partnership In which any of them is a partner,
employee, agent, or attorney, ot through a partner of any of them, or through a corporation in which
any of them is an officer, director, employee, agent, or attormey or holds 10% or more of the
outstanding bonds or shares of stock of a particular class, has, or has had any business or financial
relationship, other than any ordinary depositor or customer relationship with or by a retail '
establishment, public utility, or bank, including any gift or donation having a value of more than $100,
singularly or in the aggregate, with any of those listed in Par. 1 above.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below.)
NoNE

(NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after
the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the
public hearings. See Par. 4 below.)

(check if applicable) [] There are more disclosures to be listed and Par. 3 is continued on a
C “Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 3” form.

4. That the information contained in this affidavit is complete, that all partnerships, corporations,
and trusts owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each

" and every public hearing on this matter, I will reexamine this affidavit and provide any changed
or supplemental information, including business or financial relationships of the type described
in Paragraph 3 above, that arise on or after the date of this application.

WITNESS the following sign_iture:

(check one) [7(1 Applicant - [ ] Applicant’s Authorized Agent

LeAKHENA AU

(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and title of signee)

Subscribed and swom to before me this EO‘W day of MOdr e hn - 20 | 2. in the State/Comm.
Of,_XL\:Y_‘%g:_AJ_@&’d, County/City of _ A (€A &, A i0 _ : A

My commission expires: T / 3 / Z@ 15 | : /) . Notary Public

JODIT F MORESCALCHI
NOTARY PUBLIC 7506459

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
| FQRM SPVC Updated (T106) T MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 07/31/2015




APPENDIX 3

May 29, 2012 RECEIVED

‘ Gepartment of Planning & Zoning
Ms. Virginia Ruffner JUN 04 2012
Department of Planning and Zoning ‘
12055 Government Center Parkway Zoning Evaluation Divisien
Suite 801

Fairfax, VA 22035-5509

Re: Special Permit Application 2012-0026

Dear Ms. Ruffner

We are writing in response to your most recent deficiency letter. Please consider
these comments as supplemental to previous comments.

Item 1.00
The playhouse has been moved, as evidenced by the new plat. We obtained a vested

rights determination for the property last year. A copy is in your files, as confirmed
by Ms. Kelli-Mae Goddard-Sobers of your office.

[tem 3.00 :

The treehouse has been removed, as shown in the newest plat. The playhouse is
pictured in previously submitted photos, which are available in the file as confirmed
by Ms. Goddard-Sobers. A view of the play structure is inserted below. A view of
the tree with treehouse removed is also inserted below.

Item 7.00 _
One 8 1" X 11” reduction of the plat is enclosed with this letter

Item 930.06
15 large copies and one 8 %" X 11” reduction of the plat are enclosed with this letter



Item 930.10

The treehouse has been removed and the portion of the lattice/trellis to be removed
is indicated on the revised plat

Item 930.11
The distances to the front step and front stoop are shown on the revised plat

We have addressed all of the comments posed to us by your multiple deficiency
letters. We expect that our application will now be considered complete and
processed expeditiously.

If this does not complete our application, please notify us and let us know what you

need in order to process withdrawal of our permit application and a refund of our
permit fees.

Q/M%/ Ferdhs mLQ\

Eric Norland and Leakhena Au

Sincerely,




Goddard-Sobers, Kelli-Mae

From: Leakhena Au <henslowii@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 23, 2012 4:12 PM
To: . Goddard-Sobers, Kelli-Mae
- Subject: . SP 2012-0026 Update to comments
. HiKelly

This is an e-mail to supplement and update previous responses provided in support of our special permit
application.

The tree house in the front yard has been removed. That is why it doesn't appear on the latest plat.

The trellis with pergola will be modified so that the pergola is removed and the trellis replaced/shortened to 4 ft.
if the BPZ requires.

The front stoop and steps are all separate wooden painted boxes that are not part of the home. They are not part
of the structure of the residence and can be moved at any time. :

We can easily move the playhouse by a foot or two to comply with any required setbacks if necessary, but we
received no prior indication that it is out of compliance.

‘We believe that requiring us to obtain another revision of the special permit plat is unduly onerous and
unnecessary.

Please e-mail us a copy of the latest deficiency letter so that we can evaluate if we would like to withdraw our
permit and request a refund of all permit fees.

Please call or e-mail if you have any additional questions. I appreciate your assistance.

Leakhena Au



RECEIVED g
Depariment of Planning & Zoning
Virginia Ruffner

. MAY 09 2012
Fairfax County Dept of Planning and Zoning
12055 Government Center Pkwy, Suite 801 Zoning Evaluation Divislen
Fairfax, VA 22035-5509

Re: SP 2012-0026
Dear Ms. Ruffner

We are writing to respond to your latest letter regarding our permit application. We
hope that this letter and accompanying documents fulfill all of the remaining
requirements associated with our application. As you may know, we have been
attempting to obtain an application to build a dormer on our home for over 8
months, so if there are any further concerns or deficiencies, we would greatly
appreciate if you could call and discuss the permit application with us so that we can
avoid additional delays.

This letter should be considered supplemental to our previous letter.

Item 5.00

8.914 - 1 Arevised special permit plat has been included. The surveyor discussed
your previous letter with you and we have been told that it meets all of your
requests.

8.914 - 2 We have submitted copies of previous building permits for the property,
as well as photographs of the property. The error in building location for the
existing structure was made by multiple previous owners, some more than 50 years
ago. We have no ability to contact those previous owners, so we request permission
to retain the structures in question as they exist. '

A. With respect to the dwelling, the error in the back room addition is approximately
35% greater than what was originally permitted (10’ X 13.5” existing vs. 10X 10’
permitted). The additional square footage does not encroach into required
setbacks. The front porch was permitted as an open structure and was enclosed
without permit by a previous owner (unknown). Itis approximately 6'X 10" and is
21.2’ from the front lot line, which is less than required by zoning. The total
permitted footage of the property is approximately 1,152 sq. ft, and the additional
unpermitted space is approximately 100 sq. feet.

With respect to the garage, it is 1 foot closer to the fence than was permitted,
making it 20% closer to the fence than was allowed by the permit.

With respect to the freestanding accessory structure in the backyard, it is 6.1’ from
the southwest side lot line, and 6.8’ from the northwest side lot line. Therefore itis
between 32% and 38% closer to the lot line than permitted by zoning.



B. The error in building location for all structures described in (A) occurred as a
result of building errors by several ‘previous owners. The structures in question
were in place at the time the residence was purchased by the current owners.

C. The reduction of minimum yard requirements will not impair the purpose and
intent of the Ordinance. The garage has been in place for approximately 60 years.
All other structures have likely been in place for 10 years or more.

D. The reduction of minimum yard requirements will not be detrimental to the use
and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity. As evidence, residents
of all adjacent properties have signed a letter of support for our special permit
application.

E. The reduction of minimum yard requirements will not create an unsafe condition
for other property or public streets.

F. To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would create a
significant hardship for us. It would radically alter the appearance and use of our
home and property, and would cost us a significant amount of money.

G. The reduction would not result in an increase in density or floor area ration from
that permitted by zoning district regulations.

Item 5.09

The arbor at the front gate is a plastic, prefabricated structure that supports
landscaping plants. Itis notaroofed deck. We request permission to retain it, but
understand that may not conform with zoning requirements. There are mourning
doves and mockingbirds nesting on the structure. If the Board of Zoning determines
that we will be required to remove it as a condition of our special permit, we will
remove it after all nesting activity is completed for the season. (Under the Federal
Migratory Bird Treaty Act, it is illegal to harass, disturb, collect, remove, or harm the
nests, eggs, or young of migratory birds).

Item 7.00
We have included an updated plat, including a large size and multiple reductions.

Item 930.00 -

8-922 - 4. The GFA of the existing principal structure, including garage, is
approximately 1,755 sq. feet. The GFA of the existing dwelling without garage is
approximately 1,255 sq. feet. The proposed upstairs dormer addition would add
approximately 190 sg. feet, which would increase the existing dwelling by about
15%, and increase the overall structure (with garage) by 10%.

Item 930.01



8-922 - 5. The gross floor area of the existing freestanding accessory structure in
the side yard is approximately 144 sq. feet, and the garage is approximately 380 sq.
feet. Both are clearly subordinate to the home, which is 1,255 sq. feet. The
proposed addition of 190 sq. feet will be added to the principal structure, and is
subordinate to the existing home.

Item 930.02 :

8-922 - 6. The proposed development of a shed dormer will be in character of the
on site development. It will not add to the overall height or change the footprint of
the residence. It will be in character with the existing on-site development.

Item 930.03

8-922 - 7. The proposed addition of a shed dormer will be harmonious with the
existing neighborhood. It will be consistent with other homes in the neighborhood.
There will be no alternation of surrounding topography or vegetation.

[tem 930.04

8-922 - 8. The proposed addition shall not alter the noise, light, air, erosion, or
stormwater runoff associated with the existing residence. It will not adversely
impact the use or enjoyment of any adjacent properties.

Item 930.05

8-922 - 9. The proposed reduction represents the minimum amount of reduction
necessary to accommodate the proposed addition, as well as to accommodate
existing structures. Because the addition is fully within the footprint of the existing
structure, there will be no ground or vegetation disturbance. ’

Items 930.06 through 930.11,930.19
See revised plat. Plat was certified and signed 3/22/2012.

Thank you for your consideration. Again, please feel free to call us at 703-765-1753
or e-mail at henslowii@yahoo.com if you have any further questions about our

application.

Sincerely,

Fepthina O

Eric Norland and Leakhena Au

Ec: 1B Cofics o& f(m‘v
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March 24, 2012

~ REGEIVED
County of Fairfax Departmentot Planning & Zoniag
Department of Planning and Zoning MAR 2 9 2017
12055 Government Center Parkway
Suite 801 Z@m’n . o
Fairfax, VA 22035 0 Evalaion iisen

Re: Special Permit Application SP 2012-0026
Dear Ms. Ruffner:

We are writing in response to the checklist generated with regard to our Special
Permit Application. ‘

We request a special permit to retain our garage, our back deck with pergola, and
the existing additions to our home. We would also like the permit to allow us to
build a dormer on the second story of our home, which would expand the existing
bedrooms and add a second bathroom where there is currently a closet. The garage,
deck, and existing additions require a variance or waiver from zoning requirements
for our neighborhood. Although the dormer would not extend past the existing
footprint of the home, the section facing Bangor Road will require a variance from
current zoning requirements.

Our home was built in approximately 1941, with the rear room addition permitted
as a 10’ X 10’ structure in 1948. The garage was constructed with a permit in 1954.
At some point in the last 50 years, the rear room (furthest away from Fort Drive)
was expanded so that it abuts the garage. The vested rights determination dated
Nov 9, 2011, stated that the garage is not considered a detached structure due to its
adjacency to the house, but we would like to note that the garage and home do not
share a structural wall and one cannot be accessed through the other. The garage
has not been moved, expanded, or otherwise altered in size or location since it was
constructed almost 60 years ago. The rear room was Jengthened by 4 feet for a
finished dimension of approximately 10" X 14’. The original front porch was also
permitted in 1941, but at some point was enclosed and became a ‘foyer’. The
expanded rear room and the front porch are fully finished and incorporated into the
home. We do not know when the rear room expansion and porch enclosure were
constructed (we believe at least 15 years ago), but they provide valued and needed
space in our home.

With respect to the back deck, it would be a significant hardship for us to move it.
Our lot is rather small, and if we were forced to shift it so that it is at least 10 feet
from any lot line, we would lose most of our useable back lawn space. The deck with
pergola has wisteria growing through it. Itis admired by all of our neighbors
because of its attractiveness. We live a block from North Kings Highway and 2
blocks from the Huntington Metro Station. It is a busy, loud neighborhood. The



deck provides an aesthetically pleasing, peaceful and shady spot in our backyard.
Although it is approximately the height of the neighbors’ backyard sheds, it is not
obtrusive and does not detract from any views enjoyed by the neighbors. On the

contrary, our neighbors have told us they enjoy looking at the wisteria when itis

blooming. We request permission to keep our back deck in its current location.

We also request permission to add a second floor dormer. Many of the homes in our
neighborhood have dormers, so it would not be out of place. Our home currently
has only one bathroom, located on the ground floor, so a second bathroom will
provide much needed convenience for our family. The expansion of the bedrooms
will provide us more living space in the bedrooms, as well as closet space for both
rooms. The addition was designed by an architect, so it will improve the value of
our home and benefit property values in our neighborhood as a whole. ta
A We will remoye the tree house in the front yard and remove the portion of the trellis Ak 60\0(05?9 the
in the std® yard that are out of compliangg with zoning requirements (the partial Gnerele @ﬂ‘ho
pergola “roof”, and any portion above4 %&t in height).

We appreciate your consideration,

Sincerely,
/

//
i e

Loibhova 2

Eric R. Norland and Leakhena Au, homeowners

Note: There are no known toxic or hazardous substances on the property



RECEIVED

Department of Planning & Z0nng
County of Fairfax
Department of Planning and Zoning MAR 2 9 2012
12055 Government Center Parkway
Suite 801 Zoring Evaluation Divister

Fairfax, VA 22035
Re: Special Permit Application SP 2012-0026
We are neighbors of Eric Norland and Leakhena Au. We have been notified of the proposed

special permit application for the dormer and existing structures at 2501 Fort Drive,
Alexandria, VA 22303. We support the special permit application.

Name (printed) Street Address Phone Signature
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APPENDIX 4

County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County -

Via Email (henslowii@yahod.com.com)

November 9, 2011
Ms. Leakhena Au e
. FAIRFAX COUNTY
RE: Vested Rights Determination Reques‘t EECENED
2501 Fort Drive - KOV E 4 2o
Fair Haven, Lot 20, Block 6, Section 2 S

Tax Map: 83-3:((9)) (6) 20 ONGE
Zoning District: R-4 ANISTRATION

Dear Ms. Au:

This is in response to your letter received on October 7, 2011, and subsequent conversations in’
which you requested a vested rights determination pursuant to Section 15.2-2307 of the Code of

. Virginia for the location of the house and garage on the above-referenced property. You have
proposed to add a shed dormer to the south side of the roof of the existing house. This shed
dormer would serve to increase the square footage of the second floor by raising up the existing
roof. No plans for the shed dormer were submitted but you have stated that the shed dormer will
not run the entire length of the roof of the existing house so that the shed dormer will not extend
into the minimum required front yard of 30 feet. :

The property is located in the R-4 District, which has a minimum required front yard of 30 feet, a
‘minimum required side yard of 10 feet, and a minimum required rear yard of 25 feet. The
property is also a corner lot so the rear yard may take on the dimension of a side yard. The
property is developed with a one and one-half story, single family detached house. The house
includes an enclosed porch with stoop and step on the north side, a one-story addition on the

* south side, and a one-story garage that is attached to the addition. The distance from the enclosed
porch to the lot line abutting Fort Drive is 21.2 feet, the distance from the house to the lot line
abutting Bangor Drive is 24.7 feet, the distance from the garage to the southern side lot line is 4
feet, and the distance from the house to the western rear lot line is approximately 28 feet. ‘
Therefore, based on the preceding information, the house and attached garage do not comply

. with the minimum required front and side yards ~ ‘

Under § '15 2-2307 of the Code of Virginia, if (a) a local government has issued a building -
permit, the structure was constructed in accordance with the building permit, and a certificate of
occupancy was issued, or (b) the owner of the building has paid taxes for the structure for more
than 15 years, the structure is not illegal and may remain. A review of the building permits
associated with the property indicates that the enclosed porch was added without the benefit of a

Department of Planning and Zoning

‘ Zoning Administration Division
112055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 807 '
| © Fairfax, Virginia 220355505 L. =55

Excellence * Tnnovation * Stewardship _ ‘ ‘Phone 703-324-1374 FAX T T
Integrity * Teamwork™ Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ & zoNING




Ms. Au
“November 9, 2011 .
Page 2

building perrmt and has been taxed as an open porch rather than as an enclosed porch. Further,

the garage was originally permitted as a detached structure and at the time the permit was issued -

could be located as close as 4 feet to the property line. However, it appears that the garage has
been attached to the dwelling without the benefit of a building permit and has been taxed as a
detached structure. Once the garage is attached to the principal structure it must meet the
minimum side yard requirement of 10 feet. Therefore, § 15.2-2307 of the Code of Virginia is not
applicable and the location of the house and the garage are not vested. Please see the attached
Vested Right Determination for addltlonal information. :

However, the side of the house that fronts onto Bangor Drive is 24.7 feet from the front lot line
and at the time that the house was constructed in 1942, the property was zoned Urban Residence,
which had a minimum required front yard of 25 feet. Pursuant to Sect. 2-419 of the Zoning
Ordinance, the Zoning Administrator has the authority to reduce the minimum required yard for
" any building wherein the error does not exceed 10 percent of the measurement involved, was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit
and/or the noncompliance was done in good faith or through no fault of the property owner. I
note that the error in building location does not exceed 10 percent of the measurement involved
and that you have stated that the error occurred through no fault of your own, as the house was
constructed by a previous owner. Therefore as duly authorized agent of the Zoning
‘Administrator, I have determined that the requirements for an administrative reduction are
applicable as set forth in Sect. 2-419. Therefore, a 0.3 foot administrative reduction of the
minimum required front yard of 25 feet, as it existed at the time of construction, is granted for -
the side of the house that fronts onto Bangor Drive. I further note that pursuant to Sect. 8-914 of
the Zomng Ordinance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a special permit for an error in
building location that exceeds 10 percent of the measurement involved. As the errors in building
‘location for the attached garage and for the location of the dwelling abutting Fort Drive exceed
10 percent, the approval of such a special permit is required. All special permit applications
require the submission of an application, plat, and fees, notification of adjacent property owners,
and a public hearing before the Board of Zoning Appeals. Please contact the Zoning Evaluation
Division at (703) 324-1290 for information and assistance. New construction may require
building permits. Building permit information is available from DPWES at 703-222-0801. .

The detached patio with trellis located in the rear yard, which abuts the side yard of 2503 Fort
Drive, and located approximately 7 feet from the western property line and approximately 6 feet
from the southern property line, is considered to be a freestanding accessory structure. Pursuant
to Par. 12 of Sect. 10-104, Location Regulations, a copy of which is attached, on a corner lot, the
rear lot line of which adjoins a side lot line of a lot to the rear, no accessory structure or use
which exceeds 7 feet in height shall be located any closer to the rear lot line than a distance equal
to the minimum required side yard of the adjoining property, which i in this case is 10 feet:
However, because the height of the trellis is ot shown on the plat, T am unable to determine it

~ the patio with trellis complies with the Tocation regulations described above. Please note that if
this structure is greater than 7 feet in height, the trellis should be moved so that it is at least 10
feet from the rear lot line lot, which abuts 2503 Fort Drive; or reduced in height to comply with
the location regulations of the Zoning Ordinance as described above; or you may apply for a
special perrmt for an error in building location pursuant to Sect. 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance.
The patio in the front yard which is partially roofed by a trellis and is screened on three sides by
a gated fence is considered to be a roofed deck. Pursuant to Par. 2C of Sect. 2-412, Permitted
Extensions into Minimum Required Yards, a roofed deck may not extend into a minimum



Ms. Au
November 9, 2011
_Paoe 3 '

required front yard. As the roofed deck is located approximately 18.5 feet from the front lot line
abutting Bangor Drive, it does not comply with the location regulations of the Zoning Ordinance
as described above. However, you may apply for a special permit for an error in. building
location pursuant to Sect. 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Finally, I note that the pictures of the property that you have provided show that there is a tree
house in the tree that is located in the northwestern corner of the front yard that abuts Fort Drive.
The plat does not show the tree house but it does show the location of the tree box surrounding
the tree in which the tree house is located. The distance from the farthest part of the tree box to
the front lot line abutting Fort Drive is approximately 17 feet, which places the tree house within
the 30 foot minimum required front yard. A tree house is considered a freestanding accessory -
structure and pursuant to Par. 12C of Sect. 10-104, no accessory structure may be located in any -
- minimum required front yard or in any front yard on any lot containing 36,000 square feet or
less. As the property is 7,106 square feet in size, the location of the tree house does not comply
with the location regulations of the Zoning Ordinance as described above. Therefore, you must
either remove the tree house or apply for a variance. A variance is an application to the Board of
Zoning Appeals which seeks relief from a specific Zoning Ordinance regulation such as the
location regulation noted above. To grant a variance the Board of Zoning Appeals must make
specific findings that the application satisfies all of the requirements of Sect. 18-404 of the
Zoning Ordinance. A copy of these requirements is enclosed for your review. All variance
applications require the submission of an application, plat, and fees, riotification.of adjacent
property owners, and a public hearing before the Board of Zoning Appeals. Please contact the
Zoning Evaluation Division at (703) 324-1290 for information and assistance.

In conclusion, in order for you to proceed W1th your proposal to add a shed dommer to the roof of
the existing house you would first need to obtain special permit approval for an error in building
location for the existing dwelling. You would also need to remove the roofed deck that is located
* in the front yard or apply for a special permit for an error in building location. Additionally, if
the trellis that is attached to the patio in the rear yard is greater than 7 feet in height, you will
need to move the patio, reduce the trellis height, or obtain special permit-approval for an error in
building location. Finally, you will need to either remove the tree house or apply for and obtain
approval of a variance. Failure to address these issues may impact your ability to obtain future
permits for this property. Please note that if you would like the shed dormer to run the entire
length of the roof and thereby extend into the minimum required front yard you may also apply
for a special permit for a yard reduction under the prov131ons of Sect. 8-922 of the Zoning
Ordinance.

- This determination is based upon the facts presented in your email, subsequent conversations, the
submitted plat and photos, and the applicable Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance provisions in
effect as of the date of this letter. If the facts as presented change or if the applicable provisions
of the Zoning Ordinance change subsequent to the i issuance of this determination, the
determination may be subject to mod1ﬁcat10n

I trust that this correspondence fully responds to your request. If you have any additional
questions, please feel free to contact me at 703-324-1396.



Ms. Au _
November 9, 2011

. Page4

A Sincerely,

Roger Marcy
Assistant to the Zoning Admmlstrator

Enclosure A/S

cc: EBric Norland, 2501 Fort Drive, Alexandria, VA 22303
. Gerald W. Hyland, Supervisor, Mount Vernon District
Eileen M. McLane, Zoning Administrator
Mavis Stanfield, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Appeals :
\/Iflane J ohnson—Qumn Deputy Zomng Administrator for Zoning Permit Rev1ew Branch
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AQ.3 foot administrative reduction in the minimum

GUY WIRE

SHOWING HOUSE LOCATION ON

FAIR HAVEN

(PLAT BOOK 4, PAGE 123)

MOUNT VERNON DISTRICT

GECEIVF]
=5« ““ ! WIDE ~ STATE ROUTE #1601~ Seet2418on_Ocrdnler 31, 20U by
Roger H. Mmcy,
— 0o« ¢ : Assistant to the Zoning Administrat
FEB 8 2017 A : "
PLAT

FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

SCALE: 1" =20’ - SEPTEMBER 28, 2007

*
When the house was constructed in 1942, the
property was zoned Urban Residential, which had a

LOT 20 BLOCK 6 SECTION TWO minimum required front yard of 25 feet. As such, the

error in building location is calculated by using the 25
foot minimum required front yard that was in effect at
the time of construction.

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE POSITIONS OF
ALL THE EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN
CAREFULLY ESTABLISHED BY A CURRENT FIELD
SURVEY AND UNLESS SHOWN THERE ARE NO
VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS AS OF THIS DATE:

2

-
09/28/2007 Y
GEORGEM. O'QUINN &

THIS PLAT IS SUBJECT TO

LICENSE NO.
RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD. 2069

A TITLE REPORT WAS NOT FURNISHED.

COrdered By:
66862 Elm Street
Suite 200
v Seteh 1 G 4. ¥ McLean, VA 22101
e 703-734-6500

NO CORNER MARKERS SET. C :

[B DOMINION |surveyors

8808-H PEAR TREE VILLAGE COURT
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22309

703-619-6555
FAX: 703-799-6412

CASE NAME: SINGH ~ NORLAND/AU CASE NO: MCLW0709018

#70927002
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From: Leakhena Au <heﬁsloWii@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, Octcber 07, 2011 10:49 AM

To: - DPZ ORDADMIN
Subject: Request Vested Rights Determination for 2501 Fort Drive, A

¢ g,

Dear Dept. of Planning and Zoning

I am writing to request a Vested Righfs Determination for the eXisting home and garage at 2501 Fort Drive,
Alexandria, VA 22303. We are interested in adding a shed dormer to.our home and were told that we needed to
- obtain a determination before we can proceed.
Thank you very much for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Leakhena Au



County of Fairfax, Virginia

| .Ve‘sted Rights'Determination
under. §15 2-2307 of the Code of Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

Property Tax Map Number 83-3 ((9)) (6) 20
Property Address: - 2501 Fort Drive
Requestor’s Name: Leakhena Au

Requestors Address: (if different than above)

1 2501 Fort Drive

Requestor’s Phone Number:

703-765-1753

'| Current Zoning:

R-4

Magisterial District:

Mount Vernon

Subdlwsmn Name/Section/Block/Lot No

Fair Haven/ Section 2/ Block 6/ Lot 20

Written Descrlptmn of Structure that mayv be vested under §15. 2—2307 of the Code of

~ Virginia

The structures in question are the existing house with addition and enclosed porch and the
garage. Our records indicate Building Permit #3402 was issued on July 30, 1942 for a single
family detached house without the addition or enclosed porch. Building Permit #1017 was issued

on October 8, 1948, for a one room addition on the south side of the house-that was to measure

10 feet by 10 feet in size and was to be located 27 feet from the front lot line abutting Bangor
Drive. The addition is actually 10 feet by 14 feet in size and as such, was not constructed
according to the requirements of the 1948 permit. Further, while the plat associated with the
1948 permit shows a porch on the north side of the house, there is no record that a building

permit was ever issued for the porch. -

-Building Pen:mt #7750 was issued on May 21, 1954 for a detached, cinder block garage that was
 to-measure approximately 15 feet by 23 feet and be located 25 feet from the front lot line
abutting Bangor Drive and 5 feet from the side lot line. The plat associated with the 1954
* building permit indicates that the garage was to be detached from the addition that was
constructed in 1948. The garage is actually 4 feet from the side lot line and is attached to the
addition. As such, the garage does not meet the requirements of the 1954 permit, Wthh statés
: that the garage was to remain detached from the addition. -

Finally, the tax records for the last 15 years indicate that the porch on the north side of the house

has been taxed as an open porch rather than as an enclosed porch, the addition has been taxed as

a 10 foot by 10 foot structure rather than as a 14 foot by 10 foot structure, and the garage has
been taxed as a detached rather than an attached structure.

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship
Integrity * Teamwork* Public Service

- Department of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Administration Division

" Ordinance Administration Branch

12055 Govermnment Center Parkway, Suite 807

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505

Phone 703-324-1314 FAX 703-803-6372

www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/
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Background Summary (check all that are applicable):

X

Building Permits were issued for the house, addition, and garage. However, the' add1t1on
and garage were not constructed according to the building permits. ‘
No evidence that a Building Permit was issued for the enclosed porch.

A Non-Residential Use Permit/Residential Use Permit has been issued or, when a Non-
RUP/RUP is not required, evidence that the structure(s) has passed final inspection.
Department of Tax Administration records indicate that the structure(s) have been taxed
for at least 15 years but that they have been taxed as a detached garage and an open porch
rather than in accordance with how they were actually constructed.

Department of Tax Administration records do not indicate that the structure(s) has been
taxed for at least 15 years.

Staff Determination:

0 ®OX

L] §15.2-2307 of the Code of Virginia is applicable and the structure(s) may remain;
g however, the structure(s) must be brought into compliance with the Virginia Uniform .
Statewide Building Code. " The structure may not be replaced or enlarged unless the

- replacement or expansion complies with all regulations of the district in which located.

[1. §15.2-2307 of the Code of Virginia is applicable for fhe structure and the structure(s)
may remain; however, §15.2-23071 is not applicable for the use of the structure. A
separate letter explaining the status and use of the structure(s) will be issued. '

X §15.2-2307 of the Code of Virginia is not épplicable. A separate letter éﬁ(plaining the
status of the structure(s) will be issued. - :

A ‘ “TT | . ‘
Reviewer’s Signature: ‘r/ P //&0 J Date: B N g
: » Zoning Administration Division /
Department of Planning and Zoning

cc: Janet E. Coldsmith, D1rector Real Estate Division, DTA
~ Eileen M. McLane, Zoning Administrator _
Diane J ohnson—Qumn Deputy Zoning Administrator, for Zoning Permit Rewew Branch
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Leakhena Au <hens|owu@yahoo com> R
: Py
{

From:

Sent: Frlday, October 07, 2011 10:49 AM g’

To: .. - DPZ ORDADMIN G
Subject: . Request Vested Rights Determlnatlon for 2501 Fort Drive, AlexahrE;k

| \I-

e

Dear Deﬁf} of Planning and Zoning

Lt

[am wri’tirlg to request a Vested Rights Determination for the e:fristing home and garage at 2501 Fort Drive,
Alexandria;, VA 22303. We are interested in adding a shed dormer to.our home and were told that we needed to

obtain a determmatlon before we can proceed
Thank you very much for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Leakhena Au
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8-006 General Standards

In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter wvrth regard to particular
special permit uses, all speC|aI permit uses shall satisfy the foIIowrng general
standards:

1. The proposed use at the specrfred location shall be in harmony with the
adopted Comprehensrve plan.

2. The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the applicable zoning district regulations.

3. The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in accordance
with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted comprehensive _
plan. The location, size and height of buildings, structures, walls and fences, and
the nature and extent of screening, buffering and landscaping shall be such that
the use will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of
adjacent or nearby land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof.

4. The proposed use shall be stich that pedestrian and vehicular traffic
associated with such use will not be hazardous or conﬂrct with the existing and
anticipated traffic in the neighborhood.

5. In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a
particular group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening in
accordance with the provisions of Article 13.

6. Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for
the zoning district in which the proposed use is located.

7. Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities to
serve the proposed use shall be provided. Parking and loading requirements
shall be in accordance with the provisions of Article 11.

8. Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA,
under the authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose more strict
requirements for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance. ’
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8-903 Standards For All Group 9 Uses

In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Group 9
special permit uses shall satisfy the following standards:

1. All uses shall comply with the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning
district in which located, except as may be qualified below.

2. All uses shall comply with the performance standérds specified for the zoning
district in which located.

3. Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to
existing uses, shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, or other
appropriate submission as determined by the Director.
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Provisions for Approval of Reduction to the Minimum Yard Requirements
Based on Error in Building Location

The BZA may approve a special permit to allow a reduction to the minimum yard
requirements for any building existing or partially constructed which does not
comply with such requirements applicable at the time such building was erected,
but only in accordance with the following provisions:

1.

Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall be
accompanied by ten (10) copies of a plat and such plat shall be presented on
a sheet having a maximum size of 24" x 36", and one 8 2" x 11" reduction of
the plat. Such plat shall be drawn to a designated scale of not less than one
inch equals fifty feet (1" = 50'), unless a smaller scale is required to
accommodate the development. Such plat shall be certified by a
professional engineer, land surveyor, architect, or landscape architect
licensed by the State of Virginia and such plat shall contain the following
information: ' ‘ '

A.  Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of the
perimeter property lines and of each zoning district.:

B.  Total area of the property and of each zoning district in square feet or
acres.

C.  Scale and north arrow, with north, to the extent feasible, oriented to the
top of the plat and on all supporting graphics.

D. Location of all existing structures, with dimensions, including height of
any structure and penthouse, and if known, the construction date(s) of
all existing structures.

E.  All required minimum yards to include front, side and rear, and a
graphic depiction of the angle of bulk plane, if applicable, and the
distances from all existing structures to lot lines.

F.  Means of ingress and egress to the property from a public street(s).

G. For nonresidential uses, the location of parking spaces, indicating
minimum distance from the nearest property line(s).

H. If applicable, the location of well and/or septic field.

l. For nonresidential uses, a statement setting forth the maximum gross
floor area and FAR for all uses.

J. | Location of all existing utility easements having a width of twenty-five
(25) feet or more, and all major underground utility easements
regardless of width.

K.  Seal and signature of professional person certifying the plat.
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In addition, the application shall contain a statement of justification explaining
how the error in building location occurred and any supportive material such
as aerial photographs, Building Permit applications, County assessments
records, a copy of the contract to build the structure which is in error, or a
‘statement from a previous owner indicating how the error in building location
occurred. :

The BZA determines that:
A.  The error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved, and

B.  The noncompliance was done in good faith, or through no.fault of the
property owner, or was the result of an error in the relocation of the
building subsequent to the issuance of a Bundmg Permit, if such was
required, and

C.  Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance,
and

D. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in
the immediate vicinity, and

E. It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property
and public streets, and

F.  To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause
- unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

G.  The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio
from that permitted by the applicable zoning district regulations.

In granting such a reduction under the provisions of this Section, the BZA .

shall allow only a reduction necessary to provide reasonable relief and may,
as deemed advisable, prescribe such conditions, to include landscaping and
screening measures, to assure compliance with the intent of this Ordinance.

Upon the granting of a reduction for a particular building in accordance with
the provisions of this Section, the same shall be deemed to be a lawful
building. :

The BZA shall have no power to waive or modify the standards necessary for
approval as specified in this Section.
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8-922 Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements

The BZA may approve a special permit to allow a reduction of certain yard
requirements subject to all of the following:

1. Only the following yard requirements shall be subject to such special
permit;

A. Minimum required yards, as specified in the residential,
commercial, industrial and planned development districts in Artlcles
3, 4, 5 and 6, provided such yards are not subject to proffered
conditions or development conditions related to yards and/or such -
-yards are not depicted on an approved conceptual development
plan, final development plan, development plan, special exception
plat, special permit plat or variance plat.

B. Yard regUIations for pipestem lots and lots contiguous to pipestem
driveways set forth in Sect. 2-416.

C. Accessory structure location requirements set forth in Sect. 10-104.

D. Regulatlons on permltted extensions into a mlnlmum required yard
as set forth in Sect. 2-412.

Approval of a reduction of yard requirements specified in
Paragraphs A, B and C above shall not result in any yard that is
less than fifty (50) percent of the requirement and shall not result in
any yard of less than five (5) feet, as measured from the lot line to
the closest point of the proposed structure.

Approval of a reduction of yard requirements specified in Par. D
above shall not result in an extension that exceeds the applicable
distances set forth in Sect. 2-412 by more than fifty (50) percent.
Where no extension is permitted by the provisions.of Sect. 2-412,
the BZA shall not approve a special permit that results in a
structure that extends into a minimum required yard by more than
fifty (50) percent.

2. Such reduction shall not result in the placement of a detached aédessory
structure in a front yard where the placement of such accessory structure
is not otherwise permitted in that yard.
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This special permit shall only apply to those lots that contain a principal
structure and use that complied with the minimum yard requirements in
effect when the use or structure was established.

The resulting gross floor area of an addition to an existing principal
structure may be up to 150 percent of the total gross floor area of the
principal structure that existed at the time of the first yard reduction
request. In such instance, if a portion of the principal structure is to be
removed, no more than fifty (50) percent of the gross floor area of the
existing pl‘lnCIpa| structure at the time of the first yard reduction shall be
removed. :

The resulting gross floor area of an existing accessory structure and any
addition to it shall be clearly subordinate in purpose scale, use and intent
to the principal structure on the site.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development will be in
character with the existing on-site development in terms of the location,
height, bulk and scale of the existing structure(s) on the lot.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development is harmonious
with the surrounding off-site uses and structures in terms of location,
height, bulk and scale of surrounding structures, topography, existing
vegetation and the preservation of significant trees as determined by the
Director.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development shall not
adversely impact the use and/or enjoyment of any adjacent property with
regard to issues such as noise, light, air, safety, erosion, and stormwater
runoff.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed reduction represents the
minimum amount of reduction necessary to accommodate the proposed
structure on the lot. Specific factors to be considered include, but are not
limited to, the layout of the existing structure; availability of alternate
locations for the addition; orientation of the structure(s) on the lot; shape of
the lot and the associated yard designations on the lot; environmental
characteristics of the site, including presence of steep slopes, floodplains
and/or Resource Protection Areas; preservation of existing vegetation and
significant trees as determined by the Director; location of a well and/or
septic field; location of easements; and/or preservation of historic
resources.
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The BZA may impose such conditions as it deems necessary to satisfy
these criteria, including, but not limited to imposition of a maximum gross
floor area, floor area ratio, Iot coverage, Iandscaplng and/or screening
requirements.

Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall be
accompanied by fifteen (15) copies of a plat and such plat shall be
presented on a sheet having a maximum size of 24" x 36", and one 8 %" x
11" reduction of the plat. Such plat shall be drawn to a designated scale
of not less than one inch equals fifty feet (1" = 50"), unless a smaller scale
is required to accommodate the development. Such plat shall be certified
by a professional engineer, land surveyor, architect, or landscape architect
licensed by the State of Virginia. Such plat shall contain the following
information:

A. Boundaries of entire property, with bearihgsand distances of the
perimeter property lines, and of each zoning district.

B.  Total area of the property and of each zoning district in square feet
or acres.
C.  Scale and north arrow, with north, to the extent feasible, oriented to

the top of the plat and on all supporting graphics.

D. The Idcation, dimension and height of any building, structure or
addition, whether existing or proposed. In addition, for decks, the
height of the finished floor above finished ground level.

E. All required minimum yards to include front, side and rear, a
graphic depiction of the angle of bulk plane, if applicable, and the
distances from all existing and proposed structures to lot lines.

F. Means of ingress and egress to the property from a public street(s).

G. For nonresidential uses, the location of parking spaces, indicating
minimum distance from the nearest property line(s).

H. - If applicable, the location of a well and/or septic field.
l. Existing and propose’d gross floor area and floor area ratio.
J. Location of all existing utility easements having a Wldth of twenty-

five (25) feet or more, and all major underground utility easements
- regardless of width.
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The location, type and height of any existing and proposed
landscaping and screening.

Approximate delineation of any floodplain designated by the
Federal Insurance Administration, United States Geological Survey,
or Fairfax County, the delineation of any Resource Protection Area
and Resource Management Area, and the approximate delineation
of any environmental quality corridor as defined in the adopted
comprehensive plan, and, if applicable, the distance of any existing
and proposed structures from the floodplain, Resource Protection
Area and Resource Management Area, or environmental quality
corridor. ' '

Seal and signature of professional person certifying the plat.

Architectural depictions of the proposed structure(s) as viewed from all lot
lines and street lines to include building materials, roof type, window
treatment and any associated landscaping and/or screening shall be
provided.



